504801873 03/02/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4848605

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
JOHN DAVID CAMEROI	N		10/28/2015		
DEAN BECKER			10/28/2015		
GENE FEIN			10/28/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	LUNAT	ECH, LLC			
Street Address:	16027 \	/ENTURA BLVD			
Internal Address:	SUITE :	301			
City:	ENCINO	ENCINO			
State/Country:	CALIFC	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	91436				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		15337362			
Application Number:	(62247724			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA				
Fax Number:		(310)979-3603			
			t is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
• • •		; if that is unsuccessful, it will	be sent via US Mail.		
		310-979-3600			
		marc@hankinpatentlaw.com			
•					
		12400 WILSHIRE BLVD			
Address Line 4:		LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90	0025		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	HHO 101			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SUSAN L. MCCAIN	SUSAN L. MCCAIN		
SIGNATURE:		/Susan L. McCain/	/Susan L. McCain/		
DATE SIGNED:		03/02/2018	03/02/2018		
		03/02/2010			

Total Attachments: 3

source=HHO-101-Declarations_and_Assignment#page1.tif
source=HHO-101-Declarations_and_Assignment#page2.tif
source=HHO-101-Declarations_and_Assignment#page3.tif

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR A DUAL FUNCTION VAPOR DEVICE

Docket No.: HHO 101

INVENTORS' DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the attached application unless the following is checked:

United States Application or PCT International Application Number __/___, filed on

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT

To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recording of this assignment, we, as ASSIGNOR(S) signing below, hereby authorize and request the Applicant's attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known.

U.S. Application No. <u>15/337, 362</u>, filed on <u>10/28/2016</u>, and 62/247,724, filed on 10/28/2015.

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered effective as of October 28, 2015.

WHEREAS, John David Cameron, an individual with an address at 16027 Ventura Blvd, Suite 301, Encino, CA 91436, Dean Becker, an individual with an address at 532 Artesian Springs Drive, Fairhope, AL 36532, and Gene Fein, an individual with an address at 1423 Twin Tides Place, Oxnard, CA 93035 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignors"), believe themselves to be the record owner of the inventions as disclosed and claimed in the above identified U.S. Application;

PATENT REEL: 045090 FRAME: 0036

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

Docket No.: HHO 101

WHEREAS, LunaTech, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 16027 Ventura Blvd., Suite 301, Encino, CA 91436 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, the application(s), and any Letters Patent(s) that might be granted for the inventions in the United States and throughout the world; including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination or reissue applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these present do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, the application(s), and any Patent(s) that might be granted for the inventions in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign Patent applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled, pursuant to international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, including the right to sue for any and all past infringement(s) of any or all of the foregoing Patent(s).

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, they and their legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patents in the United States and throughout the world for the inventions, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the inventions, the application(s), and any Letters Patent(s) granted for the inventions in the United States and throughout the world. In addition, Assignors do hereby make, constitute, and appoint Assignee, or any officer or agent of Assignee, as Assignors' true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power of substitution, to enforce every such contract, permit, license, claim, demand, or right, with respect to the Assigned inventions, application(s), and any Patent(s) granted for the inventions in the United States and throughout the world, and to do any and all things necessary to be done as fully and effectually as Assignors might or could do, and hereby ratify all that said attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Assignment. Assignors further represent and warrant that they do not know of any improvements to the inventions, other than what has been disclosed in the Assigned Patents and/or has been communicated to the patent

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 045090 FRAME: 0037

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

Docket No.: HHO 101

attorney(s) in prosecuting said Assigned Patents. Assignors have not filed any patent applications relating in any way to the Assigned Patents, other than what has been disclosed in said Assigned Patents, and agrees not to do so.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patents granted for the inventions, whether on the applications or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-inpart, or reissue application, to Assignee, or its successors or assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to bind themselves, their heirs, and assigns, Assignors have executed this Assignment.

Legal Name of Inventor:	John David Cameron, 1602	7 Ventura Blvd, Suite 30	1, Encino, CA 91436	
Signature:		Date:	<u>April 17.20</u>	13.
Legal Name of Inventor:	Dean Becker, 532 Artesi	an Springs Drive, Fairl	10pe, AL 36532	
Signature:	DorBerke	∽ Dat	e: 04/18/17	
Legal Name of Inventor:	Gene Fein, 1423 Twin Tide	rs Place, Oxnard, CA 930)35	
Signature:		<u>LC</u> Date	- 7-71-,	17

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 045090 FRAME: 0038

RECORDED: 03/02/2018